

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. SJC - 10485

SUFFOLK, ss.

STEVEN C. FUSTOLO,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FREDDA HOLLANDER,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MASSACHUSETTS (ACLUM),
CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT (CMLP), and
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
OF THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HOLLANDER

Paul Holtzman
BBO # 563184
Krokidas and Bluestein, LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
617-482-7211

Sarah Wunsch
BBO # 548767
ACLU Fdn. of Mass.
211 Congress St.
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-3170, ext. 323

Christopher T. Bavitz
BBO # 672200
Clinical Fellow, Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
Berkman Center for Internet & Society
23 Everett Street, 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-384-9125

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. FACTUAL REPORTING BY COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS AND
 THEIR EMPLOYEES QUALIFIES AS PETITIONING
 ACTIVITY UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE 8

 A. COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS ARE NOT CATEGORICALLY
 BARRED FROM PROTECTION UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP
 STATUTE..... 8

 B. HOLLANDER’S ROLE AS AN EMPLOYEE OF A
 COMMUNITY NEWSPAPER DOES NOT DEPRIVE HER
 REPORTING OF THE STATUS OF PETITIONING
 ACTIVITY AS DEFINED BY THE ANTI-SLAPP
 STATUTE..... 13

 II. RECEIVING PAYMENT FOR HER PETITIONING ACTIVITY
 DOES NOT DEPRIVE HOLLANDER OF PROTECTION UNDER
 THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT..... 19

 III. FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE, WHICH SHOULD INFORM
 THIS COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ANTI-SLAPP
 STATUTE, DOES NOT DEPRIVE A PETITIONER OF
 PROTECTION MERELY BECAUSE SHE IS COMPENSATED FOR
 HER SPEECH..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

MRAP RULE 16(k) CERTIFICATION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Parsons, 434 Mass. 543 (2001) 2, 18, 27

Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann, 448 Mass. 242 (2007)..... 12

California Motor Transp. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 24

Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp., 42 Mass. App. Ct. 572 (1997)..... 24

Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Products, Corp., 427 Mass. 156 (1998)..... passim

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 24, 25, 26

Fabre v. Walton, 436 Mass. 517 (2002)..... 2, 23

Fustolo v. Hollander, No. 06-3595 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2008) 5, 17, 19

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc., 63 Mass. App. Ct. 600 (2005)..... 10, 13, 21

Joyce v. Slager, No. 08-01240-B (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 6, 2009) 11, 12

Kobrin v. Gastfriend, 443 Mass. 327 (2005)..... 9, 17, 18, 19

MacDonald v. Paton, 57 Mass. App. Ct. 290 (2003) 9

Margolis v. Gosselin, 1996 WL 293481 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 1996) 20, 21

N. Am. Expositions Co. Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran, 452 Mass. 852 (2009) 9

Office One, Inc. v. Lopez, 437 Mass. 113 (2002)..... 20, 23

Plante v. Wylie, 63 Mass. App. Ct. 151 (2005)..... 9

Salvo v. Ottoway Newspapers, No. 97-2123-C, 1998 WL 34060940 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 13, 1998)..... 12, 15, 16

SMS Financial V, LLC v. Conti, 68 Mass. App. Ct. 738 (2007) 9

Thomson v. Town of Andover Bd. of Appeals, No. 931716, 1995 WL 1212920 (Mass. Super. July 25, 1995)..... 22

United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965)..... 24

United States v. Rock Royal Co-op, Inc., 307 U.S. 533 (1939) 25

Video Int’l Prod. Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns, Inc., 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) 24

Westfield Partners, Ltd. v. Hogan, 740 F.Supp. 523 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 24

Statutes

M.G.L.c. 231, § 59H..... passim
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1-7 (2008)..... 24
